

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI.

I.A. No. 6595 of 2018

in

W. P. (S) No. 6984 of 2013

with

W. P. (S) No. 6598 of 2013

...

Ram Bharosa Prasad Singh Petitioner (**in W.P. (S) No. 6984 of 2013**)

Rajendra Kumar Petitioner (**in W.P. (S) No. 6598 of 2013**)

-V e r s u s-

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

...

Respondents

...

CORAM: - HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAMATH PATNAIK.

...

For the Petitioners : - Ms. Bharati Kumari, Advocate.

For the Respondent-State : - A.C. to A.A.G.

...

I.A. No. 6595 of 2018

in

W.P. (S) No. 6984 of 2013

...

03/31.07.2018 I.A. No. 6595 of 2018 in W.P. (S) No. 6984 of 2013 has been filed for substituting the name of the petitioner, who died during the pendency of the writ application on 28.06.2017.

It is submitted in the interlocutory application that the deceased-petitioner is survived by one son and three daughters.

Learned counsel for the respondents does not raise dispute to the prayer made in the interlocutory application.

In such view of the matter, the interlocutory application bearing I.A. No. 6595 of 2018 in W.P. (S) No. 6984 of 2013 stands allowed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to incorporate the names of the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner in the cause title of the writ petition within a week's time.

I.A. No. 6595 of 2018 in W.P. (S) No. 6984 of 2013 stands disposed of accordingly.

(Pramath Patnaik, J.)