

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(S) No. 6984 of 2013

Bineet Kumar and Another	...	...	Petitioners
Versus			
State of Jharkhand and Ors.	...	...	Respondents
With			
W.P.(S) No. 6598 of 2013			

Rajendra Kumar	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
State of Jharkhand and Ors.	...	...	Respondents

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners	: Mr. Bhanu Kumar, Advocate Ms. Bharti Kumari, Advocate
For the Resp.- State	: Mr. Sudhanshu Kumar Singh, Advocate
For the Resp. - SKMU	: Mr. Mithilesh Singh, Advocate

12/17.07.2023 Learned counsel for the parties are present.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the entire basis of the case which is letter no. 593 dated 15.08.2012 has been disturbed by a letter dated 27.02.2019 annexed with the supplementary counter-affidavit filed by the respondent nos. 2 and 3. He submits that the date of regularization has now been shifted from 28.02.1982 to 29.02.2008 by stating that prior to this date, no vacancy was available.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that the concerned letter has been mentioned as letter no. 593 dated 15.05.2012 in the writ petition, but the actual date of the said letter is 15.08.2012.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioners has further submitted that the letter dated 27.02.2019 has been issued during the pendency of these writ petitions which has direct bearing in the present case and on the face of letter dated 27.02.2019, no relief can be granted to the petitioners in this writ petition, therefore, he seeks adjournment to challenge the same by filing an interlocutory application.
5. The supplementary affidavit was filed way back as on 05.03.2019. However, upon a prayer made by the learned counsel for the petitioners, time till 14.08.2023 is granted to the petitioners to take appropriate steps.
6. Post this case on 21.08.2023.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)